
COMMISSIONS 27 AND 42 OF THE I. A. U.

INFORMATION BULLETIN ON VARIABLE STARS

Nos. 5901 – 6000

2009 August – 2011 September

EDITORS: K. OLÁH, J. JURCSIK
TECHNICAL EDITOR: A. HOLL

TYPESETTING, SUBSCRIPTIONS: O. RIBÁRIK

EDITORIAL BOARD 2009: B. Gänsicke, G. Handler (chair),
L. Kiss, S.S. Saar, M. Schreiber, D. Sasselov, B. Skiff,

C. Aerts (Comm. 27.), J. Christensen-Dalsgaard (Div. V.), A. Giménez (Comm. 42.),
D. Kurtz (advisor), N.N. Samus (advisor), C. Sterken (advisor), L. Szabados (advisor)

EDITORIAL BOARD 2010-2011: B. Gaensicke (chair)
G. Handler (ex officio, Comm. 27.), S. Kawaler (ex officio, Div. V.), D. Kurtz (advisor),

L. Kiss, R. Mennickent, A. Prsa, I. Ribas (ex officio, Comm. 42.),
S. Rucinski, N.N. Samus (advisor), C. Sterken (advisor)

H–1525 BUDAPEST XII, Box 67, HUNGARY

URL http://www.konkoly.hu/IBVS/IBVS.html

HU ISSN 0374–0676



2 IBVS 5901 – 6000

COPYRIGHT NOTICE

IBVS is published on behalf of Commissions 27 and 42 of the IAU, by the Konkoly
Observatory, Budapest, Hungary.

Individual issues may be downloaded for scientific and educational purposes free of
charge. Bibliographic information of the recent issues can be entered to indexing systems.
No IBVS issues may be stored in a public retrieval system, in any form or by any means,
electronic or otherwise, without the prior written permission of the publishers. Prior
written permission of the publishers is required to enter IBVS issues 1-4000 to an electronic
indexing or bibliographic system too.



IBVS 5901 – 6000 3

CONTENTS

2009

5901 SAMEC, RONALD G.; FIGG, EVAN R.; FAULKNER, DANNY R.;
VANHAMME, WALTER; ROBB, RUSSELL:

Photometric and Spectroscopic Study of the W-type, W UMa Binary,
TYC 2853-18-1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

5902 SOYDUGAN, E.; SOYDUGAN, F.; ŞENYÜZ, T.; PÜSKÜLLÜ, Ç.;
TÜYSÜZ, M.; BAKIŞ, V.; BİLİR, S.; DEMİRCAN, O.:

Discovery of δ Scuti Type Oscillations in Two Algol-type Binaries:
DY Aqr and BG Peg . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

5903 HÄUSSLER, K.; BERTHOLD, T.; KROLL, P.:
Elements for 6 Pulsating Stars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

5904 SİPAHİ, ESİN; DAL, HASAN ALİ; ÖZDARCAN, ORKUN:
Photoelectric Minima of Some Eclipsing Binary Stars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 2

5905 GRANKIN, K. N.; ARTEMENKO, S. A.:
New Extreme Outburst of Z CMa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

5906 GUERRERO, G.:
Brightness Variations of SAO 53210 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

5907 GRANKIN, K. N.; ARTEMENKO, S. A.:
Drastic Changes in Photometric Variability of V410 Tau . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

5908 CAPEZZALI, DANIELE; CAROSATI, DANIELE;
FIORUCCI, MASSIMO:

Photometric Analysis of USNO-B1.0 1323-0548678 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4
5909 KOZYREVA, V. S.; KUSAKIN, A. V.; BAGAEV, L. A. :

The New Eccentric Eclipsing Binary GSC 3152 1202 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 3
5910 LACY, C. H. S.:

New Times of Minima of Some Eclipsing Variables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 8
5911 BUGNO, J. L.; HINTZ, E. G.; JONER, M. D.:

Optical Light Curves of the High Mass X-Ray Binary 4U 2206+54 . . . . . . . 1 – 4
5912 HECKERT, PAUL A.:

2007 Photometry of UV Leonis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4
5913 ANTIPIN, S.V.; BERDNIKOV, L.N.; SOKOLOVSKY, K.V.:

Period Changes in the Eclipsing Binary System V861 Her . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4
5914 WILS, PATRICK; HENDEN, ARNE A.:

V1032 Oph Is A Dwarf Nova . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 2
5915 FERNÁNDEZ-LAJÚS, E.; FARIÑA, C.; SCHWARTZ, M. A.;

GIUDICI, F.; SALERNO, N.; SCALIA, M. C.; PERI, C.; VON
ESSEN, C.; CALDERÓN, J. P.:

The Recovery Phase after the 2009.0-event of η Carinae . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4
5916 WILS, PATRICK:

New Cataclysmic Variables from 6dFGS Spectroscopy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4



4 IBVS 5901 – 6000

2010

5917 MARINO, G.; ARENA, C.; BELLIA, I.; BENINTENDE, G.;
CREMASCHINI, C.; FOGLIA, S.; LO SAVIO, E.; MILANI, G.;
PAPINI, R.; SALVAGGIO, F.; SPAMPINATO, S.A.; ZARA, F.:

CCD Minima of Eclipsing Binary Stars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4
5918 HÜBSCHER, JOACHIM; LEHMANN, PETER B.; MONNINGER,

GEROLD; STEINBACH, HANS-MEREYNTJE; WALTER, FRANK:
BAV-Results of Observations - Photoelectric Minima of Selected Eclipsing

Binaries and Maxima of Pulsating Stars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 16
5919 SZABÓ, GY. M.; HAJA, O.; SZATMÁRY, K.; PÁL, A.; KISS, L. L.:

Limits on Transit Timing Variations in HAT-P-6 and WASP-1 . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 3
5920 DIETHELM, ROGER:

Timings of Minima of Eclipsing Binaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 7
5921 GREAVES, J.:

CSS091215:060708-060335 : An Optically Emergent Eruptive Near
the Head of Herbig Haro 866 West . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

5922 GÖKAY, G.; DEMİRCAN, Y.; TERZİOĞLU, Z.; GÜRSOYTRAK, H.;
OKAN, A.; ÇOKER, D.; SARAL, G.; GÜROL, B.; DERMAN, E.:

Minima Times of Some Eclipsing Binary Stars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 2
5923 THORNE, K.; GARNAVICH, P.; MOHRIG, K. :

The Polar CSS 081231:071126+440405 at a Low Accretion Rate . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 3
5924 ERKAN, N.; ERDEM, A.; AKIN, T.; ALİÇAVUŞ, F.; SOYDUGAN, F.:

New Times of Minima of Some Eclipsing Binary Stars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 2
5925 DIMITROV, D.; KRAICHEVA, Z.; POPOV, V.; GENKOV, V.:

Short-period Oscillations in the Algol-type Systems V: SX Draconis . . . . . . 1 – 4
5926 HÄUSSLER, K.; BERTHOLD, T.; KROLL, P.:

8 RR Lyrae Stars with Variable Periods . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 7
5927 KILKENNY, D.; FONTAINE, G.; GREEN, E. M.; SCHUH, S.:

A Proposed Uniform Nomenclature for Pulsating Hot Subdwarf Stars . . . . 1 – 3
5928 WILS, PATRICK; HAMBSCH, FRANZ-JOSEF; LAMPENS, PATRICIA;

VAN CAUTEREN, PAUL; STAELS, BART; PICKARD, ROGER D.;
KLEIDIS, STELIOS; VAN WASSENHOVE, JEROEN; OTERO,
SEBASTIÁN A.; BELLOCCHIO, EZEQUIEL; THIENPONT,
EMMANUEL; VANLEENHOVE, MAARTEN:

Maxima of High-Amplitude Delta Scuti Stars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 6
5929 NELSON, ROBERT H.:

CCD Minima for Selected Eclipsing Binaries in 2009 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4
5930 MUNARI, U.; DALLAPORTA, S.; CASTELLANI, F.:

BVRCIC Photometric Evolution and Flickering during the 2010 Outburst
of the Recurrent Nova U Scorpii . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

5931 ZASCHE, P.:
101 Minima Times of Eclipsing Binaries Observed by INTEGRAL/OMC . 1 – 3

5932 MUNARI, U.; DALLAPORTA, S.:
BVRCIC Photometric Evolution of the Very Fast Nova

Ophiuchi 2010 N.1 = V2673 Oph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4



IBVS 5901 – 6000 5

5933 LAMPENS, P.; KLEIDIS, S.; VAN CAUTEREN, P.; HAMBSCH,
F.-J.; VANLEENHOVE, M.; DUFOER, S.:

New Times of Minima of 36 Eclipsing Binary Systems . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4
5934 LE BORGNE, J. F.; KLOTZ, A.; BOËR, M.:

The GEOS RR Lyr Survey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 5
5935 KINMAN, T. D.; BROWN, WARREN, R.:

Radial Velocities for Twelve Pulsating Variables in the Anticenter . . . . . . . . 1 – 5
5936 SIVIERO, A.; DALLAPORTA, S.; MUNARI, U.:

Discovery and Photometric Orbital Solution of a New Double-Lined and
Highly Eccentric B5V Eclipsing Binary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

5937 CHADIMA, P.; HARMANEC, P.; YANG, S.; BENNETT, P.D.;
BOŽIĆ, H.; RUŽDJAK, D.; SUDAR, D.; ŠKODA, P.; ŠLECHTA, M.;
WOLF, M.; LEHKÝ, M.; DUBOVSKY, P.:

A New Ephemeris and an Orbital Solution of ǫ Aurigae . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 6
5938 DVORAK, S. W.:

Times of Minima for Eclipsing Binaries 2009 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 3
5939 SEMKOV, E. H.; PENEVA, S. P.:

Optical Photometry of Parsamian 21 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4
5940 WILS, PATRICK; LAMPENS, PATRICIA; VAN CAUTEREN, PAUL;

SOUTHWORTH, JOHN:
The Highly Active Low-Mass Eclipsing Binary BS UMa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

5941 HÜBSCHER, JOACHIM; LEHMANN, PETER B.; MONNINGER,
GEROLD; STEINBACH, HANS-MEREYNTJE; WALTER, FRANK:

BAV-Results of Observations - Photoelectric Minima of Selected Eclipsing
Binaries and Maxima of Pulsating Stars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 16

5942 PAUNZEN, E.; HARETER, M.; STÜTZ, CH.:
MOST Observations of the λ Bootis Star HD 142703 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 3

5943 LIAKOS, A.; NIARCHOS, P.:
CCD Times of Minima of Several Eclipsing Binaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

5944 MUNARI, U.; DALLAPORTA, S.; OCHNER, P.:
Absolute Spectrophotometry and BVRCIC photometric Evolution of the

Fast Nova Ophiuchi 2010 N.2 (V2674 Oph) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4
5945 DIETHELM, ROGER:

Timings of Minima of Eclipsing Binaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 9
5946 FREY, J.R.; ANGIONE, R.J.; SIEVERS, J.R.:

Simultaneous Photometric and Spectroscopic Solution for AW Cam . . . . . . 1 – 6
5947 KIZILOĞLU, Ü.; KIZILOĞLU, N.:

Observations of Mira Variable V407 Cyg . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4
5948 FERNANDEZ, M. A.; WILLIAMSON, C. O.; BEAKY, M. M.:

Evidence for a Variable Component in the Eclipsing Binary System
V417 Aurigae . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 3

5949 HAMBSCH, FRANZ-JOSEF; LAMPENS, PATRICIA; VAN CAUTEREN,
PAUL; KLEIDIS, STELIOS; ROBERTSON, C.W.; KRAJCI, TOM;
WILS, PATRICK:

Detection of a Rapidly Pulsating Component in the Algol-Type Eclipsing
Binary YY Boo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 6



6 IBVS 5901 – 6000

5950 KARITSKAYA, EUGENIA A.; BOCHKAREV, NIKOLAI G.; HUBRIG,
SWETLANA; GNEDIN, YURY N.; POGODIN, MICHAIL A.; YUDIN,
RUSLAN V.; AGAFONOV, MICHAIL I.; SHAROVA, OLGA I.:

The First Discovery of a Variable Magnetic Field in X-ray Binary
Cyg X-1=V1357 Cyg . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

5951 NELSON, ROBERT H.:
AC Bootis – An Unevolved W-Type Overcontact Eclipsing Binary

with a High Mass Transfer Rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 8
5952 KRYACHKO, T.; SAMOKHVALOV, A.; SATOVSKIY, B.:

The New Eclipsing Variable Star USNO-A2.0 0825-18396733,
a Probable Polar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 3

5953 TAŞ, GÜNAY; EVREN, SERDAR:
The Long-term Multi-Colour Variation of Three Bright RS CVn Type

Systems . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 3
5954 SȨKALSKA, JUSTYNA; DIMITROV, WOJCIECH; FAGAS, MONIKA;

KRUSZEWSKI, ADRIAN; PRZYBYSZEWSKA, ANNA; KURZAWA,
KRYSTIAN; ŻYWUCKA, NATALIA; ROŻEK, AGATA; BORCZYK,
WOJCIECH; BARTCZAK, PRZEMYS LAW; BA̧KOWSKA, KAROLINA;
HIRSCH, ROMAN; KAMIŃSKI, KRZYSZTOF; KWIATKOWSKI,
TOMASZ; SCHWARZENBERG-CZERNY, ALEKSANDER:

Spectroscopy of Eclipsing Binary DY Lyncis Third Component Detected . 1 – 6
5955 WILS, PATRICK:

New Double-Mode and Other RR Lyrae Stars from WASP Data . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 8
5956 ZUBAREVA, A. M.; ANTIPIN, S. V.:

Photometric Study of a Nova-Like Cataclysmic Variable Star NSV 25181 . 1 – 4
5957 CIESLINSKI, D.; RODRIGUES, C. V.; SILVA, K. M. G.; DIAZ, M. P.:

Time-Resolved Spectroscopy of the Polar RBS 0324
(=1RXS J023052.9−684203) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

5958 LIAKOS, A.; NIARCHOS, P.:
CCD Times of Minima of Eclipsing Binaries and Maxima of

Pulsating Stars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4



IBVS 5901 – 6000 7

2011

5959 HÜBSCHER, JOACHIM; MONNINGER, GEROLD:
BAV-Results of Observations - Photoelectric Minima of Selected Eclipsing

Binaries and Maxima of Pulsating Stars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 16
5960 DIETHELM, ROGER:

Timings of Minima of Eclipsing Binaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 11
5961 SOLOVYOV, V.; SAMOKHVALOV, A.; SATOVSKIY, B. :

USNO-A2.0 1425-04279615 and USNO-A2.0 1425-04280420:
Two New Short-Period Eclipsing RS CVn Variables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

5962 BLOOMER, R. H; DELLA-ROSE, D. J.; TODT, A.; ZIMMERMAN,
J. D.; HITEFIELD, S. D.:

Study of the Eccentric-Orbit Binary GSC 03152-01202 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4
5963 SAMEC, RONALD G.; OLIVER, BRUCE; FIGG, EVAN R.;

FAULKNER, DANNY R.; VAN HAMME, WALTER V.:
Photometric Analysis and Evidence for a Third, Dwarf Component

in the FY Boo System . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4
5964 JEFFERY, C. SIMON:

Photometric Variability of the Chemically Peculiar Hot Subdwarf
LS IV−14◦116 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 3

5965 DEMİRCAN, Y.; GÜROL, B.; GÖKAY, G.; TERZİOĞLU, Z.; SARAL,
G.; GÜRSOYTRAK, H.; OKAN, A.; DEMİRHAN, U.; ÇOKER, D.;
DERMAN, E.:

Minima Times of Some Eclipsing Binary Stars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 2
5966 NELSON, ROBERT H.:

CCD Minima for Selected Eclipsing Binaries in 2010 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 3
5967 LIAKOS, A.; NIARCHOS, P.:

New Multicolour CCD Photometric Analysis of BI CMi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4
5968 ZUBAREVA, A. M.; ANTIPIN, S. V.:

Periodicities of a Nova-Like Cataclysmic Variable Star
RX J1951.7+3716 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

5969 KAZAROVETS, E. V.; SAMUS, N. N.; DURLEVICH, O. V.; KIREEVA,
N. N.; PASTUKHOVA, E. N.:

The 80th Name-List of Variable Stars. Part I — RA 0h to 6h . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 21
5970 NELSON, ROBERT H.; TERRELL, D.; GROSS, JOHN:

The Absolute Dimensions of CU Sge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4
5971 SILVA, K. M. G.; RODRIGUES, C. V.; JABLONSKI, F. J.;

D’AMICO, F.; CIESLINSKI, D.; BAPTISTA, R.; DE ALMEIDA, L. A.:
Differential Photometry of 2MASS J09440940-5617117 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

5972 LACY, C. H. S.:
New Times of Minima of Some Eclipsing Variables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 6

5973 ASLAN, Z.:
New Radial Velocities of Some Semi-Regular Variable Stars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 3

5974 DVORAK, S. W.:
Times of Minima for Eclipsing Binaries 2010 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 2

5975 REED, PHILLIP A. :
A 116 Year Record of Mass Transfer in R Arae . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4



8 IBVS 5901 – 6000

5976 VOLKOVA, NATALIA; VOLKOV, IGOR:
V974 Cyg - A Triple System with Apsidal Motion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

5977 WILS, PATRICK; HAMBSCH, FRANZ-JOSEF; ROBERTSON, C. W.;
LAMPENS, PATRICIA; VAN CAUTEREN, PAUL; HAUTECLER,
HUBERT; PANAGIOTOPOULOS, KOSTAS; VAN WASSENHOVE,
JEROEN; STAELS, BART; VANLEENHOVE, MAARTEN; HOSTE,
SERGE; PICKARD, ROGER D.; KLEIDIS, STELIOS;
AYIOMAMITIS, ANTHONY; NIEUWENHOUT, FRANS;
STRIGACHEV, ANTON; BERNHARD, KLAUS:

Maxima of High-Amplitude Delta Scuti Stars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 7
5978 BOZKURT, ZEYNEP:

Photoelectric Minima of Some Eccentric Eclipsing Binary Systems . . . . . . . . 1 – 2
5979 BORKOVITS, TAMÁS; BÍRÓ, IMRE BARNA; HEGEDÜS, TIBOR;

KISS, ZOLTÁN TAMÁS; SZAKÁTS, RÓBERT; REGÁLY, ZSOLT;
PATKÓS, LÁSZLÓ; KLAGYIVIK, PÉTER; SIMITY, SZABOLCS;
GREZSA, TAMÁS; GERGELY, GÁBOR; LUKÁCS, KATALIN:

New and Unpublished Times of Minima of Eclipsing Binary Systems . . . . . 1 – 4
5980 PARIMUCHA, Š.; DUBOVSKÝ, P.; VAŇKO, M.; PRIBULLA, T.;

KUDZEJ, I.; BARSA, R.:
Minima Times of Selected Eclipsing Binaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 7

5981 LEBZELTER, T.; ANDRONACHE, S.:
A Search for Period Changes in Long Period Variables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

5982 WILS, PATRICK; KRAJCI, TOM; HAMBSCH, FRANZ-JOSEF;
MUYLLAERT, EDDY:

The Eclipsing Cataclysmic Variables PHL 1445 and
GALEX J003535.7+462353 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4

5983 SPOGLI, C.; FIORUCCI, M.; ROCCHI, G.; CIPRINI, S.; BRUNOZZI, P.;
FAGOTTI, P.; MANCINELLI, V.; VERGARI, D.; CAPEZZALI, D.:

On the Optical Variations of AH Herculis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 3
5984 HÜBSCHER, JOACHIM:

BAV-Results of Observations - Photoelectric Minima of Selected Eclipsing
Binaries and Maxima of Pulsating Stars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 16

5985 KAFKA, S.; HONEYCUTT, R. K.:
PQ Ser Unveiled - Not a Cataclysmic Variable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 3

5986 LE BORGNE, J. F.; KLOTZ, A.; BOËR, M.:
The GEOS RR Lyr Survey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 7

5987 RUCINSKI, SLAVEK; GRUBERBAUER, MICHAEL; GUENTHER,
DAVID B.; KUSCHNIG, RAINER; MATTHEWS, JAYMIE M.;
MOFFAT, ANTHONY F. J.; ROWE, JASON F.; SASSELOV,
DIMITAR; WEISS, WERNER W.:

“MOST” Satellite Photometry of Regulus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 3
5988 DOǦRU, S. S.; ERDEM, A.; ALİÇAVUŞ, F.; AKIN, T.;

KANVERMEZ, Ç.:
CCD Times of Minima of Some Eclipsing Variables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 2

5989 LAWSON, W. A.; CRAUSE, L. A.:
Rotational Variability in Pre-Main-Sequence Stars: TWA 6 in 2008 . . . . . . . 1 – 4

5990 LIAKOS, A.; NIARCHOS, P.:
CCD Times of Minima of Eclipsing Binaries and Maxima of Pulsating

Stars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4



IBVS 5901 – 6000 9

5991 ZASCHE, P.:
V407 Peg and LU Vir: Two Contact Binaries with Displaced Secondary

Minima . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4
5992 DIETHELM, ROGER:

Timings of Minima of Eclipsing Binaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 22
5993 KONDRATYEVA, L.:

Hen2-446 – a B[e] Star with a Variable V/R Ratio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4
5994 NELSON, ROBERT H.:

V456 Cyg – A Detached Eclipsing Binary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 4
5995 ZAMANOV, R.; BOEVA, S.; LATEV, G.; STOYANOV, K.; BODE, M.F.;

ANTOV, A.; BACHEV, R. :
UBVRI Observations of the Flickering of the Symbiotic Star MWC 560 . . . 1 – 4

5996 ZEJDA, MILOSLAV; DOMINGO, ALBERT:
Reference Frame and Time Standard Used in INTEGRAL/OMC Datasets 1 – 2

5997 ARENA, C.; ACETI, P.; BANFI, M.; BELLIA, I.; BIANCIARDI, G.;
CORFINI, G.; MARCHINI, A.; MARINO, G.; MARTINENGO, M.;
PAPINI, R.; PESENTI, L.; ROMEO, G.; RUOCCO, N.; VINCENZI, M.;
ZAMBELLI, R.:

Minima of Eclipsing Binaries, Variability of V840 Her and NSV5740,
New Ephemerides for V997 Cyg, V1037, V1098, V1100 Her . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 8

5998 Reports on New Discoveries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 6
5999 Observations of Variables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 3
6000 STERKEN, C.:

Just One New Measurement of the B[e] Supergiant Hen-S22 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 – 8



10 IBVS 5901 – 6000

AUTHOR INDEX

Aceti, P. 5997
Agafonov, M. I. 5950
Akin, T. 5924 5988
Aliçavuş, F. 5924 5988
Andronache, S. 5981
Angione, R. J. 5946
Antipin, S. V. 5913 5956 5968
Antov, A. 5995
Arena, C. 5917 5997
Artemenko, S. A. 5905 5907
Aslan, Z. 5973
Ayiomamitis, A. 5977
Bachev, R. 5995
Bagaev, L. A. 5909
Bakiş, V. 5902
Ba̧kowska, K. 5954
Banfi, M. 5997
Baptista, R. 5971
Barsa, R. 5980
Bartczak, P. 5954
Beaky, M. M. 5948
Bellia, I. 5917 5997
Bellocchio, E. 5928
Benintende, G. 5917
Bennett, P. D. 5937
Berdnikov, L. N. 5913
Bernhard, K. 5977
Berthold, T. 5903 5926
Bianciardi, G. 5997
Bilir, S. 5902
B́ıró, I. B. 5979
Bloomer, R. H 5962
Bochkarev, N. G. 5950
Bode, M. F. 5995
Boër, M. 5934 5986
Boeva, S. 5995
Borczyk, W. 5954
Borkovits, T. 5979
Božić, H. 5937
Bozkurt, Z. 5978
Brown, W. R. 5935
Brunozzi, P. 5983
Bugno, J. L. 5911
Calderón, J. P. 5915
Capezzali, D. 5908 5983
Carosati, D. 5908
Castellani, F. 5930

Chadima, P. 5937
Cieslinski, D. 5957 5971
Ciprini, S. 5983
Çoker, D. 5922 5965
Corfini, G. 5997
Crause, L. A. 5989
Cremaschini, C. 5917
D’amico, F. 5971
Dal, H. A. 5904
Dallaporta, S. 5930 5932 5936 5944
de Almeida, L. A. 5971
Della-Rose, D. J. 5962
Demircan, O. 5902
Demircan, Y. 5922 5965
Demirhan, U. 5965
Derman, E. 5922 5965
Diaz, M. P. 5957
Diethelm, R. 5920 5945 5960 5992
Dimitrov, D. 5925
Dimitrov, W. 5954
Doǧru, S. S. 5988
Domingo, A. 5996
Dubovsky, P. 5937 5980
Dufoer, S. 5933
Durlevich, O. V. 5969
Dvorak, S. W. 5938 5974
Erdem, A. 5924 5988
Erkan, N. 5924
Evren, S. 5953
Fagas, M. 5954
Fagotti, P. 5983
Farina, C. 5915
Faulkner, D. R. 5901 5963
Fernandez, M. A. 5948
Fernández-Lajús, E. 5915
Figg, E. R. 5901 5963
Fiorucci, M. 5908 5983
Foglia, S. 5917
Fontaine, G. 5927
Frey, J. R. 5946
Garnavich, P. 5923
Genkov, V. 5925
Gergely, G. 5979
Giudici, F. 5915
Gnedin, Y. N. 5950
Gökay, G. 5922 5965
Grankin, K. N. 5905 5907



IBVS 5901 – 6000 11

Greaves, J. 5921
Green, E. M. 5927
Grezsa, T. 5979
Gross, J. 5970
Gruberbauer, M. 5987
Guenther, D. B. 5987
Guerrero, G. 5906
Gürol, B. 5922 5965
Gürsoytrak, H. 5922 5965
Haja, O. 5919
Hambsch, F.-J. 5928 5933 5949 5977 5982
Hareter, M. 5942
Harmanec, P. 5937
Häussler, K. 5903 5926
Hautecler, H. 5977
Heckert, P. A. 5912
Hegedüs, T. 5979
Henden, A. A. 5914
Hintz, E. G. 5911
Hirsch, R. 5954
Hitefield, S. D. 5962
Honeycutt, R. K. 5985
Hoste, S. 5977
Hubrig, S. 5950
Hübscher, J. 5918 5941 5959 5984
Jablonski, F. J. 5971
Jeffery, C. S. 5964
Joner, M. D. 5911
Kafka, S. 5985
Kamiński, K. 5954
Kanvermez, Ç. 5988
Karitskaya, E. A. 5950
Kazarovets, E. V. 5969
Kilkenny, D. 5927
Kinman, T. D. 5935
Kireeva, N. N. 5969
Kiss, L. L. 5919 5979
Kiziloğlu, N. 5947
Kiziloğlu, Ü. 5947
Klagyivik, P. 5979
Kleidis, S. 5928 5933 5949 5977
Klotz, A. 5934 5986
Kondratyeva, L. 5993
Kozyreva, V. S. 5909
Kraicheva, Z. 5925
Krajci, T. 5949 5982
Kroll, P. 5903 5926
Kruszewski, A. 5954
Kryachko, T. 5952

Kudzej, I. 5980
Kurzawa, K. 5954
Kusakin, A. V. 5909
Kuschnig, R. 5987
Kwiatkowski, T. 5954
Lacy, C. H. S. 5910 5972
Lampens, P. 5928 5933 5940 5949 5977
Latev, G. 5995
Lawson, W. A. 5989
Le Borgne, J. F. 5934 5986
Lebzelter, T. 5981
Lehký, M. 5937
Lehmann, P. B. 5918 5941
Liakos, A. 5943 5958 5967 5990
Lo Savio, E. 5917
Lukács, K. 5979
Mancinelli, V. 5983
Marchini, A. 5997
Marino, G. 5917 5997
Martinengo, M. 5997
Matthews, J. M. 5987
Milani, G. 5917
Moffat, A. F. J. 5987
Mohrig, K. 5923
Monninger, G. 5918 5941 5959
Munari, U. 5930 5932 5936 5944
Muyllaert, E. 5982
Nelson, R. H. 5929 5951 5966 5970 5994
Niarchos, P. 5943 5958 5967 5990
Nieuwenhout, F. 5977
Ochner, P. 5944
Okan, A. 5922 5965
Oliver, B. 5963
Otero, S. 5928
Özdarcan, O. 5904
Pál, A. 5919
Panagiotopoulos, K. 5977
Papini, R. 5917 5997
Parimucha, Š. 5980
Pastukhova, E. N. 5969
Patkós, L. 5979
Paunzen, E. 5942
Peneva, S. P. 5939
Peri, C. 5915
Pesenti, L. 5997
Pickard, R. D. 5928 5977
Pogodin, M. A. 5950
Popov, V. 5925
Pribulla, T. 5980



12 IBVS 5901 – 6000

Przybyszewska, A. 5954
Püsküllü, Ç. 5902
Reed, Ph. A. 5975
Regály, Zs. 5979
Robb, R. 5901
Robertson, C. W. 5949 5977
Rocchi, G. 5983
Rodrigues, C. V. 5957 5971
Romeo, G. 5997
Rowe, J. F. 5987
Rożek, A. 5954
Rucinski, S. 5987
Ruocco, N. 5997
Ruždjak, D. 5937
Salerno, N. 5915
Salvaggio, F. 5917
Samec, R. G. 5901 5963
Samokhvalov, A. 5952 5961
Samus, N. N. 5969
Saral, G. 5922 5965
Sasselov, D. 5987
Satovskiy, B. 5952 5961
Scalia, M. C. 5915
Schuh, S. 5927
Schwartz, M. A. 5915
Schwarzenberg-Czerny, A. 5954
Sȩkalska, J. 5954
Semkov, E. H. 5939
Şenyüz, T. 5902
Sharova, O. I. 5950
Sievers, J. R. 5946
Silva, K. M. G. 5957 5971
Simity, Sz. 5979
Sipahi, E. 5904
Siviero, A. 5936
Škoda, P. 5937
Šlechta, M. 5937
Sokolovsky, K. V. 5913
Solovyov, V. 5961
Southworth, J. 5940
Soydugan, E. 5902
Soydugan, F. 5902 5924
Spampinato, S. A. 5917
Spogli, C. 5983
Staels, B. 5928 5977
Steinbach, H.-M. 5918 5941
Sterken, C. 6000
Stoyanov, K. 5995
Strigachev, A. 5977

Stütz, Ch. 5942
Sudar, D. 5937
Szabó, Gy. M. 5919
Szakáts, R. 5979
Szatmáry, K. 5919
Taş, G. 5953
Terrell, D. 5970
Terzioğlu, Z. 5922 5965
Thienpont, E. 5928
Thorne, K. 5923
Todt, A. 5962
Tüysüz, M. 5902
Van Cauteren, P. 5928 5933 5940 5949

5977
Van Hamme, W. V. 5901 5963
Van Wassenhove, J. 5928 5977
Vaňko, M. 5980
Vanleenhove, M. 5928 5933 5977
Vergari, D. 5983
Vincenzi, M. 5997
Volkov, I. 5976
Volkova, N. 5976
von Essen, C. 5915
Walter, F. 5901 5918 5941 5963
Weiss, W. W. 5987
Williamson, C. O. 5948
Wils, P. 5914 5916 5928 5940

5949 5955 5977 5982
Wolf, M. 5937
Yang, S. 5937
Yudin, R. V. 5950
Zamanov, R. 5995
Zambelli, R. 5997
Zara, F. 5917
Zasche, P. 5931 5991
Zejda, M. 5996
Zimmerman, J. D. 5962
Zubareva, A. M. 5956 5968
Żywucka, N. 5954



IBVS 5901 – 6000 13

INDEX OF VARIABLES

Star IBVS No.

V454 And 5906
lambda And 5953

DY Aqr 5902

UX Aql 5981
V540 Aql 5981

R Ara 5975

UX Ari 5999

WW Aur 5999
V417 Aur 5948
epsilon Aur 5937

YY Boo 5949
AC Boo 5951

AW Cam 5946

Z CMa 5905

BI CMi 5967

TX Cap 5981

eta Car 5915

ES Cen 5981
V433 Cen 5981
V633 Cen 5955

KR Cyg 5999
V407 Cyg 5947
V456 Cyg 5994
V548 Cyg 5925
V728 Cyg 5925
V974 Cyg 5976

SX Dra 5925

sigma Gem 5953

AH Her 5983
V553 Her 5903
V558 Her 5926
V621 Her 5903
V797 Her 5955
V861 Her 5913

BG Hya 5981

CW Hyi 5957

UV Leo 5912
alpha Leo 5987

AX Lib 5981
HR Lib 5942

DQ Lyn 5935
DY Lyn 5954
EN Lyn 5935

BF Mon 5981
V694 Mon 5995

AX Mus 5981

V762 Oph 5926
V771 Oph 5926
V870 Oph 5926
V878 Oph 5926
V964 Oph 5926
V1032 Oph 5914
V1068 Oph 5903
V2121 Oph 5981
V2673 Oph 5932
V2674 Oph 5944

BG Peg 5902
V407 Peg 5991

UV Phe 5955

RX PsA 5981

CU Sge 5970

AM Sgr 5981



14 IBVS 5901 – 6000

BM Sgr 5981
CX Sgr 5981
V2030 Sgr 5981
V3190 Sgr 5981
V3343 Sgr 5981

U Sco 5930
CO Sco 5981

BD Ser 5981
WY Ser 5981
PQ Ser 5985

V410 Tau 5907
V711 Tau 5953 5999

UV Tuc 5981

BN UMa 5935
BS UMa 5940
CK UMa 5935
DM UMa 5999

RT UMi 5925

LU Vir 5991

1RXS J101345.7-275750 5916

2MASX J06070812-0603352 5921
2MASS J09440940-5617117 5971

4U 2206+54 5911

6dFGS gJ000207.4-374917 5916
6dFGS gJ043139.6-301514 5916
6dFGS gJ191522.7-263015 5916

BPS BS 16478-0018 5955
BPS BS 16466-0019 5955
BPS BS 16927-123 5935

Case A-F 232 5935

CSS 081231:071126+440405 5923
CSS 091215:060708-060335 5921

[C2000b] 11 5921

Cyg X-1 5950

GALEX J003535.7+462353 5982

GSC 03152-01202 5962
GSC 3152-1202 5909
GSC 3671-0099 5936

HAT-P-6b 5919

HD 33486 6000
HD 34144 6000
HD 34664 6000
HD 185587 5998
HD 269209 6000

Hen2-446 5993

HE 0414-2958 5955

HH 866 5921

IRAS 06046-0603 5921

LS IV 5964

Mon R2 5921

NSV 8590 5926
NSV 8861 5903
NSV 9125 5903
NSV 9613 5926
NSV 9827 5903
NSV 12753 5955
NSV 17902 5935
NSV 25181 5956

NSVS 4732626 5935
NSVS 4814234 5935
NSVS 4819931 5935
NSVS 4820967 5935
NSVS 4822969 5935

Parsamian 21 5939

PHL 1445 5916 5982

RX J1951.7+3716 5968



IBVS 5901 – 6000 15

TYC 2853-18-1 5901

TWA 6 5989

USNO-A2.0 0825-18396733 5952
USNO-A2.0 1425-04279615 5961
USNO-A2.0 1425-04280420 5961
USNO-B1.0 1323-0548678 5908

WASP-1b 5919


